Form PTO-1594 (Rev. 07/05)
OMB Collection 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)



EPARTMENT OF COMMERCE es Patent and Trademark Office

TRALEINA 103204888

€ 200€

To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Suntrust Bank	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?		
303 Peachtree Street Atlanta, Georgia 30308	Name: Treat Entertainment, Inc.		
	Internal		
Individual(s) Association	Address:		
General Partnership Limited Partnership	Street Address: 3101 Clairmont Road, Suite C		
Corporation- State:	City: Atlanta		
✓ Other a Georgia Bank	State: Georgia		
Citizenship (see guidelines)	Country: USA Zip: 30308		
Additional names of conveying parties attached? Yes No			
3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s) :	General Partnership Citizenship		
Execution Date(s) December 17, 2004	Limited Partnership Citizenship		
✓ Assignment	✓ Corporation Citizenship <u>Alabama</u>		
	Other Citizenship U.S.A.		
Security Agreement Change of Name	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No		
Other (Designation must be a separate document from assignment) 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and identification or description of the Trademark.			
A. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)		
The trademant approach (c)	Please see attached Schedule One		
	Additional sheet(s) attached? ✓ Yes No		
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Date if Application or Registration Number is unknown):		
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and			
concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:		
Name: W. Scott Creasman			
Internal Address: 14th Floor	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$_1090		
	Authorized to be charged by credit card		
Street Address: 1201 W. Peachtree St., NW	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
	L Enclosed		
City: Atlanta	8. Payment Information:		
State: Georgia Zip: 30309	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers		
Phone Number: 404/572-6600	Expiration Date		
Fax Number: 404/572-6999	b. Deposit Account Number <u>501429</u>		
Email Address: screasman@pogolaw.com	Authorized User Name <u>W. Scott Creasman</u>		
9. Signature: W. Scott Creamer	March 6, 2006		
Signature	Date		
W. Scott Creasman	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:		
Name of Person Signing			

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TRADEMARKS

Treat Entertainment, Inc. Schedule I

	TARREST CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROP	Particular (1986年) 1986年 1987年 19
12345678910	2346805	05/02/2000
(words and design)	2540005	03/02/2000
CDEFGHIJKLMN	2346804	05/02/2000
(design only)	2540004	03/02/2000
America Bands Together	76-335369	11/06/2001
(words only)	70-333307	11/00/2001
Artworks	78-087637	10/09/2001
(words only)	70-007057	10/05/2001
Baby's Handprint	2677266	01/21/2003
(words and design)	2011200	01/21/2005
Baby Scrubs	2572242	05/21/2002
(words only)	2372212	03/21/2002
Bright Idea	2482135	08/28/2001
(words only)	2402133	00/20/2001
Citation	999632	12/17/1974
(words only)	755052	121/11/14
Color 'N' Stick	76-303934	08/22/2001
(words only)	10000001	00/22/2001
Cotton Tail Collection	75-896911	01/14/2000
(words only)	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	01/1 112000
Dalmatian Press	2233041	03/16/1999
(words only)		05.20.255
Dalmatian Press	2357287	06/13/2000
(words and design)		00125.2000
Explorer	994316	10/01/1974
(words only)		10,02,12,1
Extreme Crystal Tattoos	76-260959	05/21/2001
(words only)		
EZ-Wraps	2566217	04/30/2002
(word only)		
Freedom	1021482	09/30/1975
(words only)		
Funny Pages	78-081297	08/27/2001
(words only)		
Glow Sticker	78-127600	05/09/2002
(words only)	<u> </u>	
Handprint Memories	2617509	09/10/2002
(words only)		
	,	

3117109 v1-52990.005048

TRADENARY:		
A STATE OF THE STA		ASSESSED PRODUCTION OF STATE
Harris	1002776	01/28/1975
(words and design)		
Heads or Tails	75-893836	01/08/2000
(words only)		
H.E. Harris & Co.	1012914	06/10/1975
(stylized letters)		
H.E. Harris & Co.	75-896910	01/14/2000
(words only)		
H.E. Harris Collectibles	76-128945	09/14/2000
(words only)		
H.E. Harris Year Set	76-250150	05/02/2001
(words only)		
Home Learning Tools	2354688	06/06/2000
(words and design)		
Independence	998975	11/26/1974
(words only)		
Liberty	998976	11/26/1974
(words only)		
Parenting Notes	2435647	03/13/2001
(words and design)		
Peel & Press Pages	76-402149	05/01/2002
(words only)		
Pioneer	1013541	06/17/1975
(words only)		
Statesman	998974	11/26/1974
(words only)		
Speed-Rille	710276	01/24/1961
(words only)		
Team Planet	2672643	01/07/2003
(words only)		
Team Planet	2563264	04/23/2002
(words and design)		
The Tender Gift of Tender Times	2437467	03/20/2001
(words only)		
Tender Times	2545165	03/05/2002
(words only)		
Tender Times	2437468	03/20/2001
(words and design)		
Tender Times	2641806	10/29/2002
(words only)		
Tender Times Time Capsule	76-317067	09/24/2001
(words only)		
Traveler	998973	11/26/1974
(words only)		

3117109 v1-52990.005048

	AVPPLE (*AVT) Referência Kara	
Quizaroo	76-406615	05/13/2002
(words only)		
RUMPABUMPS	2336805	03/28/2000
(words only)	1	1

3117109 v1-52990.005048

RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

This RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK (this "Release and Reassignment") is made as of December 17, 2004 by SUNTRUST BANK, a Georgia bank (the "Bank"), in favor of TREAT ENTERTAINMENT, INC., an Alabama corporation (the "Company").

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

- A. The Company granted to the Bank a security interest in all of its copyrights and related property, as more particularly described on <u>Schedule I</u> attached hereto (the "<u>Intellectual Property</u>"), in order to secure certain financing arrangements provided to the Company by the Bank (the "<u>Financing Arrangement</u>"). Such security interest in the Intellectual Property was recorded on February 10, 2003 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on Reel Number 002609 Frame 0279.
- B. All of the loans made by the Bank to the Company have been paid in full, and the Financing Arrangement has been terminated. The Bank therefore wishes to release the security interest granted in the Intellectual Property, to reassign the Intellectual Property to the Company and to provide the Company with evidence of such release and reassignment in a form capable of recordation with the United States Copyright Office.

In consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the Bank hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. The Bank hereby releases its security interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property and reassigns all its right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property to the Company.
- 2. This Release and Reassignment shall be governed by and construed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of Georgia.

[Signature page follows]

843449

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Release and Reassignment has been executed and delivered as of the day and year first written above.

		SUNTR	UST BANK	
		By: Name: <u></u> Title:	ANAGING DIRECTOR	
STATE OF Tenn)			
COUNTY OF Day 10	olson)ss			
The foregoing R before me as of this _ personally known to me	telease and Reassi day of to be a MAN	gnment of Tradema , 2005, . Di lof SunTrust Ba	rk was executed and acknow by Scott Corle nk on behalf of such corporat	ledged , ion.
		Linde	Stewart	
MINDA STEWN		Notary Public	MY COMMISSION EXPIRES	
STATE TENNESS		My commission	9-20-2004 expires:	
NOTARY PUBLIC	[Acknowledgme	nts appear on follow	ving page]	

843449

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED TO BY:

TREAT ENTERTAINMENT, INC.

By: allison Jackson

Title: Chief Financial Officer

843449

TRADEMARKS

Treat Entertainment, Inc. Schedule I

#12.VD 24/26/24	APPLICATION REGISTRATION	大大的,我们就没有一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个一个	
12345678910	2346805	05/02/2000	Entering Strategy
(words and design)			
CDEFGHIJKLMN	2346804	05/02/2000	
(design only)			
America Bands Together	76-335369	11/06/2001	
(words only)			
Artworks	78-087637	10/09/2001	
(words only)			
Baby's Handprint	2677266	01/21/2003	
(words and design)			
Baby Scrubs	2572242	05/21/2002	
(words only)	j		
Bright Idea	2482135	08/28/2001	
(words only)			
Citation	999632	12/17/1974	
(words only)			
Color 'N' Stick	76-303934	08/22/2001	
(words only)			ĺ
Cotton Tail Collection	75-896911	01/14/2000	
(words only)	1	1	
Dalmatian Press	2233041	03/16/1999	
(words only)			
Dalmatian Press	2357287	06/13/2000	
(words and design)			ı
Explorer	994316	10/01/1974	\neg
(words only)	·	1 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 - 3 -	
Extreme Crystal Tattoos	76-260959	05/21/2001	_
(words only)			
EZ-Wraps	2566217	04/30/2002	
(word only)			
Freedom	1021482	09/30/1975	
(words only)			
Funny Pages	78-081297	08/27/2001	_
(words only)			
Glow Sticker	78-127600	05/09/2002	-
(words only)			
Handprint Memories	2617509	09/10/2002	\dashv
(words only)			
		371 107 200 2	-

3117109 v1-52990.005048

TRADEMARK	E E ALPRICAVITONI E	The state of the s
		** * REGISTRATIONED NOT
Harris	1002776	01/28/1975
(words and design)		
Heads or Tails	75-893836	01/08/2000
(words only)		
H.E. Harris & Co.	1012914	06/10/1975
(stylized letters)		
H.E. Harris & Co.	75-896910	01/14/2000
(words only)		
H.E. Harris Collectibles	76-128945	09/14/2000
(words only)		
H.E. Harris Year Set	76-250150	05/02/2001
(words only)		
Home Learning Tools	2354688	06/06/2000
(words and design)		
Independence	998975	11/26/1974
(words only)		
Liberty	998976	11/26/1974
(words only)		
Parenting Notes	2435647	03/13/2001
(words and design)		
Peel & Press Pages	76-402149	05/01/2002
(words only)		
Pioneer	1013541	06/17/1975
(words only)		
Statesman	998974	11/26/1974
(words only)		
Speed-Rille	710276	01/24/1961
(words only)		
Team Planet	2672643	01/07/2003
(words only)	0560064	1
Team Planet	2563264	04/23/2002
(words and design)	0407467	100/00/0001
The Tender Gift of Tender Times	2437467	03/20/2001
(words only)	0545165	100/05/0000
Tender Times	2545165	03/05/2002
(words only) Tender Times	2427460	00/00/0001
	2437468	03/20/2001
(words and design) Tender Times	2641806	10/20/2002
(words only)	2641806	10/29/2002
Tender Times Time Capsule	76-317067	09/24/2001
(words only)	10-211001	03/24/2001
Traveler	998973	11/26/1974
(words only)	770713	11/40/15/4
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	L	I

3117109 v1-52990,005048

TRADENARK	APPLICATIO	NA SERIAL VNC E REGISTRATE ON DATE
Quizaroo	76-406615	05/13/2002
(words only)		
RUMPABUMPS	2336805	03/28/2000
(words only)		

3117109 v1-52990.005048

TRADEMARK REEL: 003318 FRAME: 0749

RECORDED: 03/20/2006